
1. QUESTION - Will the industry soldering standard (J-STD-001C) information be provided?

ANSWER - The industry soldering standard is available through IPC.  The Draft NASA Addendum to J-STD-001C is available at:  http://workmanship-pbma-kms.intranets.com/default.asp?link= in the “Documents” section under the “Standards” folder.  Follow the directions on-line to obtain access.  The draft document has also been uploaded to NAIS.

2. QUESTION - Are we correct in assuming that we will be responsible for adding to this information through our own research?

ANSWER - Research for this task will be limited to documentation review of existing technical reports.  The task does include identification of technical studies that are necessary to validate use of soldering specific soldering requirements in aerospace environments where the data doesn’t already exist.

3. QUESTION - Are we to conduct actual soldering experiments in different environments or is this up to NASA/MSFC?

ANSWER - Research for this task will be limited to documentation review of existing technical reports.  The task does include identification of technical studies that are necessary to validate use of soldering specific soldering requirements in aerospace environments where the data doesn’t already exist.

4. QUESTION - We would be providing a final product that would be in an interactive graphical user interface for delivery via intranet, internet, cd or DVD with 3D animation, graphics and pictures.  Is this an acceptable format for the desired final product to be delivered (the Training Modules)?

ANSWER - The level of sophistication is left up to the contractor provided it is in presentation format.  The material must be able to be transported electronically via an intranet site (see SOW paragraph 3.1).  Also, the training material must include graphical representations of specific solder joint features per the requirements of the NASA Addendum (see SOW paragraph 2.1.a).  It is anticipated that the training module would be used in a classroom setting by a trained instructor.

5. QUESTION - Are we to fully develop a new intranet site or would we simply be adding this new section to an existing site?

ANSWER - The plan is to add to the existing site referenced in the answer to question 1.

6. QUESTION - Would we have outside access to the intranet site or do we hand over the information to a NASA/MSFC representative for them to post?

ANSWER - The contractor is responsible for posting to the intranet site.

7. QUESTION - Once final product is delivered and there are revisions beyond the 12 month contract, will those revisions be considered in a separate proposal or are we to add this to our original proposal?  If we are to add this to our original proposal, how long in months/years are we to do the upkeep and what is the anticipated amount of revisions?

ANSWER - Revisions are not included in this effort.  

8. QUESTION - Is the training module referenced in paragraph 2.1a. a stand alone module or should it include those elements of J-STD-001C that are found to be acceptable?

ANSWER - It is a module to be used in conjunction with the current J-STD-001C training.  If some elements of J-STD-001C need to be incorporated for clarity, this will be agreed upon by the contractor and NASA/MSFC.

9. QUESTION - Paragraphs 2.1 and 3.3  --  Does the contractor recommend additional requirements for the Addendum to NASA/MSFC as specified in paragraph 2.1 or does the contractor "add" additional requirements to the addendum as specified in paragraph 3.3?

ANSWER - The requirements may be added provided the NASA Addendum is in DRAFT form.  When the NASA Addendum is approved (which will probably happen before the tasks in the SOW are complete), then the contractor will recommend changes.  Either way, the NASA Addendum must go through a NASA approval process governed by NASA Headquarters.

10. QUESTION - Has NASA received permission from IPC to load J-STD-001C information on the NASA Workmanship web site?

ANSWER - No.  If this is necessary, the contractor will be responsible for obtaining this approval in writing from IPC as specified in SOW paragraph 3.2.

11. QUESTION - Paragraph 2.2  --  Will the contractor be responsible for uploading data to the NASA Workmanship intranet site or will they be responsible for forwarding data to NASA/MSFC for uploading?

ANSWER - The contractor will be responsible for uploading the data.

12.  QUESTION - Should the price to deliver requirements of the RFP be broken down by job category?   

ANSWER - Yes

13.  QUESTION - What level of soldering (microscopic, miniature, board level) is training sought for?  

ANSWER - All levels for parts configurations (joint profiles) and requirement differences identified by the draft NASA Addendum to J-STD-001C. 

14.  QUESTION - Is the RFP for training on board level soldering or some custom soldering technique?  

ANSWER - The training is for general soldering in accordance with the differences identified by the draft NASA Addendum to J-STD-001C.  The requirements (J-STD-001C, Class 3 and the draft NASA Addendum to the J-STD) must be supported by available technical data or the missing data identified as described in the RFQ.
15.  QUESTION - Where can we get a copy of J-STD-001C? 

ANSWER - J-STD-001C can be obtained from IPC (http://www.ipc.org/). 

16.
QUESTION - Is there an existing course available for the target audience at present?

ANSWER - There is not an existing course since this training is for the DRAFT NASA Addendum to the industry soldering standard (J-STD-001C).  The NASA Addendum has not been released.  The SOW requires that the contractor not only develop the training course but assemble and evaluate technical data to support the transition to J-STD-001C as amended by the NASA Addendum.  During review of the technical data, the contractor may suggest revisions to the NASA Addendum or items that require additional testing to support use of the appropriate set of soldering requirements for aerospace environments.  

Courses do exist for the current NASA soldering standards and for J-STD-001C.  The target audience is typically trained to the NASA standard.  This SOW is not for conducting training; it is for assembling technical data to support the transition of NASA to J-STD-001 as amended by the NASA Addendum and developing the training material for the NASA Addendum.

17.
QUESTION - Will Government provide subject matter expertise?

ANSWER - NASA subject matter expertise knowledge about soldering and the current training will be involved.  However, the contractor will be responsible for review of the technical data and development of the training material.  Data review will require considerable experience in printed wiring assembly fabrication for aerospace environments.

18.
QUESTION - If contractor is responsible to subject matter expertise, what the acceptance criteria for the personnel.

ANSWER - NASA subject matter expertise knowledge about soldering and the current training will be involved.  However, the contractor will be responsible for review of the technical data and development of the training material.  Data review will require considerable experience in printed wiring assembly fabrication for aerospace environments.

19.
QUESTION - Do the target audience currently receive any training on the subject matter?  What form?

ANSWER - There is not an existing course since this training is for the DRAFT NASA Addendum to the industry soldering standard (J-STD-001C).  The NASA Addendum has not been released.  The SOW requires that the contractor not only develop the training course but assemble and evaluate technical data to support the transition to J-STD-001C as amended by the NASA Addendum.  During review of the technical data, the contractor may suggest revisions to the NASA Addendum or items that require additional testing to support use of the appropriate set of soldering requirements for aerospace environments.  

Courses do exist for the current NASA soldering standards and for J-STD-001C.  The target audience is typically trained to the NASA standard. The form is usually classroom and laboratory. This SOW is not for conducting training; it is for assembling technical data to support the transition of NASA to J-STD-001 as amended by the NASA Addendum and developing the training material for the NASA Addendum.

20.
QUESTION - What is the expected level of sophistication of the electronic presentation?  Power Point slides? Interactive multimedia?

ANSWER - The level of sophistication is left up to the contractor provided it is in presentation format.  The material must be able to be transported electronically via an intranet site (see SOW paragraph 3.1).  Also, the training material must include graphical representations of specific solder joint features per the requirements of the NASA Addendum (see SOW paragraph 2.1.a).

21.
QUESTION - Is student learning/training tracking required?

ANSWER - No.

22.
QUESTION - How much time allotted for each trainee for this training program?

ANSWER - This is left up to the contractor.  It is thought that the training would be approximately 8-16 hours.

23.
QUESTION - Is there an incumbent for this contract?

ANSWER - Not for developing a training program for the NASA Addendum to J-STD-001C.

